#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval to extend environmental surcharge by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. DOCKET NO. 130273-GU ORDER NO. PSC-14-0052-PAA-GU ISSUED: January 27, 2014

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman LISA POLAK EDGAR RONALD A. BRISÉ EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN

# NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER APPROVING EXTENSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

# **BACKGROUND**

The Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation (Chesapeake or Company) is a natural gas utility and its principal offices are located in West Palm Beach, Florida. The Company also owns property in Winter Haven, Florida that is located on the former site of a manufactured gas plant (MGP).

In 1990, Chesapeake executed a Consent Order with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) that required the Company to remediate all environmental impacts associated with the former MGP. On May 19, 2001, the DEP approved the Company's proposal to implement air spurge/soil vapor extraction as a remedy for addressing the contaminants present in areas of the site. In 2008, the Company performed excavation and removal of petroleum-tainted soil. On June 10, 2009, Polk County notified the Company that additional sampling had to be performed to complete the remediation monitoring requirements.

In its 2009 rate case,<sup>1</sup> the Company addressed the increasing costs for remediation of the site and sought our approval of a surcharge to allow Chesapeake to recover its environmental costs associated with the project. On January 14, 2010, we approved a four-year fixed surcharge of \$0.62 on a typical residential customer's monthly bill.

On November 15, 2013, the Company filed its petition seeking approval to extend the Environmental Surcharge<sup>2</sup> that was approved in its last rate case. The Company also filed witness testimony of Michelle Napier in support of its request.

This order addresses Chesapeake's petition for approval to extend the Environmental Surcharge. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.041, 366.07, and 366.071, Florida Statutes (F.S.)

### DECISION

In its petition, the Company specified that it is the owner of the site of a former MGP in Winter Haven, Florida, which was in operation from 1928 until 1953. While in operation, by-products from the MGP released contaminants. The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C.S. § 9601 et seq., was enacted in 1980 and imposed liability on former and current owners, holding them responsible for remediation. Florida enacted legislation<sup>3</sup> similar to CERCLA in 1983 and we requested that Florida natural gas utilities provide us with information on former MGP sites. Chesapeake provided the requested information which was subsequently forwarded to the DEP. Chesapeake executed a Consent Order with DEP requiring the Company to remediate all environmental impacts associated with the former MGP.

Chesapeake began remediation at the former MGP site on May 19, 2001, after the DEP approved the Company's proposal to implement air spurge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) as a remedy for addressing the contaminants present in areas of the site. AS/SVE is a form of *in situ* remedy<sup>4</sup> that provides for all soil and groundwater remediation "in ground" by introduction of forced air into the groundwater and extraction of vapors from the overlying soils. In 2008, the Company performed excavation and removal of petroleum-tainted soil. On June 10, 2009, Polk County required Chesapeake to perform additional sampling to complete the remediation monitoring requirements.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>See Order No. PSC-10-0029-PAA-GU, issued January 14, 2010, in Docket No. 090125-GU, <u>In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation</u>.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The Environmental Surcharge was initially established by Order No. PSC-00-2263-FOF-GU, issued November 28, 2000, in Docket No. 000108-GU, <u>In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities</u> Corporation.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Provisions of Chapters 376 and 403, F.S.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> In situ can refer to where a cleanup or remediation of a contaminated site is performed using and simulating the natural processes in the soil.

We approved a temporary environmental surcharge in Chesapeake's 2009 rate case<sup>5</sup> to allow the Company to recover \$956,257 over a four-year period, which amounted to a fixed charge of \$0.62 on a typical residential customer's monthly bill. Chesapeake requested a fixed surcharge to provide greater certainty of the associated revenues because the Company believed that method would result in minimal true-up at the end of the period.

In the instant proceeding, Chesapeake requests a 20-month extension of the temporary Environmental Surcharge to collect an additional \$443,000 based on projected remediation costs related to the environmental cleanup of the former MGP in Winter Haven, Florida. However, the Company has an over-recovery of \$62,219 for the four-year period that ended on December 2013, which results in a net projected amount to be recovered of \$380,781 (\$443,000 - \$62,219).

In support of the extension, FPUC witness Napier stated that on August 7, 2012, DEP informed the Company of the need to further evaluate remedial options that could include risk management options and institutional and engineering controls. Chesapeake submitted a response letter to DEP on May 7, 2013, and provided the most recent groundwater monitoring report on June 17, 2013. On September 16, 2013, the Company received a comment letter from DEP. Chesapeake is currently addressing the additional remedial actions that the Company may be required to perform and the associated future remediation costs. If modifications are made to the existing consent order and the existing remedial action plan, additional costs will be incurred. Witness Napier asserted that, based on projections from the environmental consultant, Chesapeake has estimated the future remediation costs related to modifications of the existing consent order and remedial action plan to be \$443,000. The \$443,000 amount includes \$100,000 for implementation of additional actions, such as institutional controls at the site.

The current treatment system for the Winter Haven site does not address impacted soils in the southwest corner of the site, and the Company is reevaluating alternatives to the soil excavation plan approved by DEP in 2010 because the costs associated with shoreline stabilization and dewatering are likely to be substantial. DEP has also indicated that Chesapeake may be required to remediate sediments along the shore of Lake Shipp, which is west of the site. Based on studies performed to date, the Company objects to DEP's suggestion that the sediments have been adversely impacted by the former operations of the MGP and early estimates indicate that some of the corrective measures could cost \$1.0 million. Chesapeake believes corrective measures for the sediments are not warranted, and the Company intends to oppose any requirement for corrective measures of offshore sediments. Since the final resolution of the sediment remediation is uncertain, Chesapeake has not recorded it as a liability at this time, and has not included projected costs associated with sediment remediation in the true-up calculation of this petition.

As noted earlier, the current Environmental Surcharge was intended to allow for the recovery of \$956,257 through the end of December 2013. Although the Company is projected to have an over-recovery when the current surcharge expires, Chesapeake expects to incur

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>See Order No. PSC-10-0029-PAA-GU, issued January 14, 2010, in Docket No. 090125-GU, <u>In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation</u>.

additional remediation costs totaling \$443,000 as a result of modifications of the existing consent order. Table 1 below shows the amounts collected and cost incurred through December 31, 2013.

Table 1

	unts Collected Thro diation of the Manu		
Date	Amounts Collected	Costs Incurred	Over (Under) Collected
Beginning bal. @ 12/31/1999			\$504,710
12/31/2000	\$71,114	\$17,443	\$558,381
12/31/2001	\$71,114	\$106,773	\$522,722
12/31/2002	\$71,114	\$318,663	\$275,173
12/31/2003	\$71,114	\$137,185	\$209,102
12/31/2004	\$71,114	\$97,782	\$182,434
12/31/2005	\$71,114	\$96,117	\$157,431
12/31/2006	\$71,114	\$138,671	\$89,874
12/31/2007	\$71,114	\$176,438	(\$15,450)
12/31/2008	\$71,114	\$323,921	(\$268,257)
12/31/2009	\$71,114	\$157,020	(\$354,163)
12/31/2010	\$227,646	\$173,263	(\$229,780)
12/31/2011	\$237,578	\$103,494	(\$165,696
12/31/2012	\$243,074	\$84,782	(\$7,404)
12/31/2013	\$239,064	\$169,441	\$62,219
12/31/2014	\$239,064	\$443,000	(\$141,717)
8/312015	\$141,717	\$0	\$0

Witness Napier asserted that the Company has not calculated revised surcharge factors to recover the additional remediation costs. Instead, Chesapeake would like to extend the current surcharge until full recovery is received. Witness Napier pointed out the net amount of \$380,781 will be recovered in 20 months if the Company is allowed to continue collecting the existing surcharge through August 31, 2015. The Company believes an extension of the current surcharge will avoid any customer confusion that may arise if the surcharge was removed and subsequently reinstated to recover the additional projected costs. If the extension of the surcharge is approved effective January 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015, a typical residential customer monthly bill will continue to reflect the \$0.62 charge through the end of the proposed period.

Table 2 below shows how the monthly fixed surcharge would be applied to each of the applicable rate classes during the extended period.

Table 2

Rate Schedule	Fixed Surcharge Amount	
FTS-A	\$0.37	
FTS-B	\$0.49	
FTS-1	\$0.62	
FTS-2	\$1.04	
FTS-2.1	\$1.86	
FTS-3	\$3.44	
FTS-3.1	\$5.58	
FTS-4	\$9.55	
FTS-5	\$17.47	
FTS-6	\$28.85	
FTS-7	\$45.48	
FTS-8	\$79.51	
FTS-9	\$127.43	
FTS-10	\$186.61	
FTS-11	\$332.54	
FTS-12	\$598.88	

In light of the foregoing, we find that an extension of the current surcharge is an appropriate method to recoup the additional remediation costs associated with the environmental cleanup of the former MGP site. It will allow Chesapeake to remove these environmental costs from the books and recover them in a timely manner. Therefore, we approve the extension of the surcharge to allow the Company to recover the additional remediation costs over the 20-month period, commencing January 1, 2014 and remaining in place through August 31, 2015. A typical residential customer will continue to pay the \$0.62 charge on their monthly bill for the extended 20-month period.

Based on the above, we further approve the recovery of \$443,000, less the \$62,219 amount of projected over-recovery as of December 31, 2013, which results in a net recovery of \$380,781 during the proposed extended period. Any over/under-recovery shall be included in the Company's true-up at the conclusion of the 20-month period. In addition, this matter shall be addressed in Chesapeake's next rate case if one is filed before the surcharge period expires. Finally, in order to effectively monitor the expenditures undertaken by the Company in compliance with the Consent Order and any future modifications thereto, we shall require the Company to coordinate with our staff on the status of the Consent Order and to report on an ongoing basis to the Commission regarding the requirements for costs to be incurred thereby.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that we hereby approve a 20-month extension of the Environmental Surcharge to allow the Company to recover a net amount of \$380,781 related to remediation activities of the Company's former MGP site in Winter Haven, Florida. The 20-month extension shall commence on January 1, 2014 and remain in place through August 31, 2015. Any over/under-recovery shall be included in the Company's true-up at the conclusion of the 20-month period. It is further

ORDERED that this matter shall be addressed in the Company's next rate case if one is filed before the surcharge period expires. It is further

ORDERED that the Company shall coordinate with our staff on the status of the Consent Order and report on an ongoing basis regarding the requirements for costs expended in compliance with the Consent Order or any modifications thereto. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 27th day of January, 2014.

Camotta & Stauffer CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER

Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770

www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

# NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on February 17, 2014.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.